The helminth parasites were identified based on [8-12]. 
Infection statistics [13] was used for the determination of 
prevalence, mean intensity and mean abundance. Analysis was 
done using SPSS version 21. 

Fig 1: Map of the Study Area. 

Results 
Out of one hundred and ninety three (193) S. schall examined 
for endohelminth parasites 165 (85.47%) fish hosts were 
infected while 28 (14.5%) were uninfected with 3260 
endohelminth parasites recovered. In River Niger (Locality 1), 
77 hosts were examined, 66 (85.71%) hosts were infected and